

# FCC Enforcement Monitor September 2022

By Scott R. Flick, Elizabeth E. Craig, and Adam J. Sandler

### **HEADLINES**

Pillsbury's communications lawyers have published FCC Enforcement Monitor monthly since 1999 to inform our clients of notable FCC enforcement actions against FCC license holders and others. This month's issue includes:

- Tower Owners Cited for Unsafe and Improperly Registered Tower
- FCC Fines LPFM for Unauthorized Operation, Failure to Admit FCC Agents, and EAS Violations
- Violations of Environmental, Historic Preservation, and Antenna Structure Registration Rules Lead to \$38,000 Fine

#### **FCC Cites Owners of Improperly Lit Tower**

Owners of an Illinois tower were cited for failing to maintain required obstruction lighting, failing to check the structure's lighting visually at least once every 24 hours or use an automatic alarm system to detect a lighting outage, failing to notify the FAA of lighting outages, failing to repaint the structure to maintain good visibility, and failing to notify the FCC of a change in ownership of the tower. Such failures violate Part 17 of the FCC's Rules, which governs antenna construction, marking, and lighting. The FCC noted that it may only impose monetary fines against non-regulatees after issuing a citation (as it did here), the violator is given a reasonable opportunity to respond, and the violator subsequently still engages in the conduct described in the citation. If the owners are later found to remain in violation of the rule provisions detailed in the citation, the FCC may consider both the conduct that led to the citation and the conduct following the citation in assessing a fine.

Following a 2018 complaint reporting a lighting outage for the tower, the FCC asked the FAA to issue a 90-day NOTAM (Notice to Air Missions) alerting pilots of the hazard. Chicago FCC agents contacted the then-owner of the structure and were told the lighting issues would be corrected. A field inspection revealed that the structure was over 200 feet in height, that the structure was being used for radio transmissions, that it lacked the required flashing red light, and that the remaining obstruction lighting was extinguished. The FCC again contacted the structure's owner and followed up with a Notice of Violation ("NOV"). There is no record that the owner responded to the NOV. Future field inspections revealed that the paint on the tower was severely faded and chipped. An entity leasing the tower and two FCC licensees collocated on it were subsequently contacted in an effort to bring the tower into compliance.

FCC Enforcement Monitor p. 2

By 2022, the parcel of land on which the tower sits was sold to the current owners. Two months prior to that sale, an FCC agent again visited the site and observed that the structure had not been repainted and that all of the red obstruction lights were extinguished. The agent also concluded that no licensees or users were operating from the tower. Under the applicable FAA advisory, the structure, because it exceeds 200 feet in height, must be painted and have at its top at least one red flashing beacon to ensure an unobstructed view of at least one light by a pilot, along with two or more steady burning red lights mounted at the one-fourth and three-fourth levels of the overall height of the tower, and two red flashing beacons at the mid-level of the structure. The tower must also be marked with alternate sections of aviation orange and aviation white paint and repainted as necessary. These safety requirements must be met until the structure is dismantled, even if the tower is no longer being used for transmissions. The FCC noted that any lighting outage must be reported to the FAA, and that failing to update the tower's Antenna Structure Registration interferes with the FCC's ability to identify the owner when attempting to remedy lighting outages.

The current owners of the tower must respond to the citation within 30 days and provide a written statement describing how they acquired the tower, provide a copy of any agreements regarding conveyance of the structure, provide current antenna structure ownership information, describe the actions they have taken to prevent future violations of the FCC's rules, and provide a timeline by which they will complete any corrective actions.

#### LPFM Station Fined \$25,000 for Unauthorized Operation, Failure to Admit FCC Agents, and Violating EAS Rules

Following an October 2020 Notice of Apparent Liability for Forfeiture ("NAL"), a Florida low power FM licensee must now pay \$25,000 after the FCC found no reason to change the originally proposed fine amount. The Commission found that the licensee violated Section 301 of the Communications Act (failing to operate a station in accordance with its license) and Sections 73.840 (operating a station outside of the permitted transmitter power output parameters), 73.845 (maintaining an LPFM station in compliance with the LPFM technical rules), 73.878(a) (making a broadcast station available for inspection by FCC representatives), and 11.11(a) (participation by broadcast stations in the Emergency Alert System ("EAS")) of the FCC's Rules.

In early 2020, while investigating a complaint against another area station, Enforcement Bureau agents obtained information that the LPFM station in question was operating in an unauthorized manner. The agents determined that the station's transmitter was 0.33 miles from its authorized transmitter site and was using a two-bay antenna array when its license specified a one-bay antenna. After being told that the licensee's president was out of town and was the only person who could give agents access to the station's facilities, the agents were eventually allowed to inspect the station and transmitter site and determined that the station was operating at an effective radiated power ("ERP") of 177 watts and appeared to not have any EAS equipment. The station was authorized to operate at an ERP of 20 watts and was required to have properly functioning EAS equipment. The licensee's president and chief operator claimed that the station's EAS equipment was kept at the studio on the premises of a local church. When EAS logs were requested, the operator at first failed to produce logs for the station and then instead sent the logs associated with the church's station. The licensee at no point denied that the agents observed the violations set out in the NAL.

Regular readers of CommLawCenter will recall that another Florida LPFM station recently <u>received a Notice of Violation for refusing entry</u> to two investigating Enforcement Bureau agents. Station personnel are required to make a station's facilities available for inspection by FCC representatives during normal business hours and during any time the station is operating.

The FCC rejected the licensee's arguments for reducing the penalty. In doing so, it noted that licensees are responsible for even unintentional violations of the Rules, subsequent remedial efforts in response to enforcement actions are not a reason to reduce a penalty, and that the licensee's history of non-compliance (including a Notice of Unlicensed Operation in 2017) weighed in favor of assessing the full proposed fine.



FCC Enforcement Monitor p. 3

## Telecommunications Company Fined \$38,000 for Violating Various Environmental, Historic Preservation, and Antenna Structure Registration Rules

A South Dakota provider of wireless, wireline, cable, and broadband internet services entered into a Consent Decree with the FCC's Enforcement Bureau, agreeing to pay a \$38,000 penalty for violating the FCC's environmental, historic preservation, and Antenna Structure Registration rules.

To resolve the FCC's investigation, the company admitted to constructing wireless towers before completing the required environmental and historic preservation reviews and without following required Antenna Structure Registration procedures. Under Section 1.1307(a)(4) of the FCC's Rules, applicants and licensees must assess whether proposed facilities may significantly affect the environment and consider whether the proposed facilities may affect districts, sites, buildings, structures, or objects that are listed (or eligible for listing) in the National Register of Historic Places. Applicants must also follow other rules set out by the Advisory Council on Historic Preservation or the National Historic Preservation Act Review Process, as applicable. Further, owners of proposed antenna structures that exceed 200 feet in height or may interfere with the flight path of a nearby airport must register the structure with the FCC.

In June and July 2021, the company began building six new towers, later filing Antenna Structure Registrations for them. In October 2021, the company submitted for each tower an FCC Form 620 (also known as the New Tower Submission Packet) to the South Dakota State Historic Preservation Office. That office determined that construction of the towers had already begun and notified the FCC of the company's failure to complete a timely review under the National Historic Preservation Act. Following a 2022 Letter of Inquiry from the FCC, the company admitted that it began construction on five of the six tower sites before completing the required historical preservation review and that it began construction on one tower site before submitting an Antenna Structure Registration.

Under the terms of the Consent Decree, the company must appoint a compliance officer to implement and administer a compliance plan and to ensure that the company complies with the terms of the Consent Decree. The compliance plan must include operating procedures for company employees to follow designed to ensure that environmental and Antenna Structure Registration obligations are satisfied prior to future construction. All appropriate employees must receive a compliance manual that explains the applicable FCC rules and the company's operating procedures developed in response to its violations. Employees must also undergo ongoing compliance training. Finally, the company must submit a compliance report within 90 days, and then submit compliance reports annually for the next three years.

